3.9 Our Cost Consultants, Geoffrey Barnett Associates (GBA),  have analysed the build cost

estimate for the proposed scheme prepared by Artal, dated 31st August 2023, and conclude

that:

The difference between costs in the appraisal summary and our assessment of costs

using BCIS is £703,492 or 13.8%.

We conclude that the overall construction costs put forward in the appraisal summary

are £703,492 or 13.8% higher than we consider to be reasonable.

3.10 We therefore amended the build costs in our appraisal as advised.

3.11 GBA’s full cost report can be found at Appendix 1.

3.12 We have reviewed the other costs outlined within the FVA and consider them to be reasonable.

Recommendations

3.13 We have applied our amendments to an Argus appraisal. These amendments are outlined in

the table included at Section 2.

3.14 After these changes we identify a surplus of +£3,655,499, which suggests that a policy

compliant offer could be made, pending a further BLV assessment from the Applicant.

3.15 We have undertaken sensitivity analysis to test the impact of changes to the sales and build

cost inputs as appropriate. We include our sensitivity analysis as follows:

 Private Sales

Build Cost -5.00% -2.50% 0.00% +2.50% +5.00%

-5.00% £   3,249,266 £ 2,965,660 £  2,682,500 £ 2,400,529 £  2,118,558

-2.50% £   3,735,989 £ 3,452,383 £  3,168,777 £ 2,885,329 £  2,603,358

0.00% £   4,223,107 £ 3,939,106 £  3,655,499 £ 3,371,893 £  3,088,287

+2.50% £   4,711,439 £ 4,426,197 £  4,142,222 £ 3,858,616 £  3,575,010

+5.00% £   5,199,770 £ 4,914,529 £  4,629,287 £ 4,345,339 £  4,061,733

   Land at Harrington Square
2023/3824/P

14th November 2023 8 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

3.16 In the event that a policy compliant offer is not made, we suggest that the scheme should be

subject to a late stage review of viability in order that the viability can be assessed over the

lifetime of the development.

   Land at Harrington Square
2023/3824/P

14th November 2023 9 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

4.0 Principles Of Viability Assessment

4.1 Development appraisals work to derive a residual value. This approach can be represented